

पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड

(भारत सरकार का उद्यम)

POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED



(A Government of India Enterprise)

केन्द्रीय कार्यालयः "सौदामिनी" प्लॉट सं. 2, सैक्टर-29, गुडगाँव-122 001, हरियाणा फोन : 0124-2571700-719, फैक्स : 0124-2571760, 0124-2571761 तार 'नेटग्रिड' Corporate Office: "Saudamini" Plot No. 2, Sector-29, Gurgaon-122 001. Haryana

Tel.: 0124-2571700-719, Fax: 0124-2571760, 0124-2571761 Gram: 'NATGRID'

संदर्भ संख्या / Ref. No.

C/CP/RTI/2014/161

Date: 31st December 2014

Shri Nitin Dayal, Advocate. 417, Lawywers Chambers Block, High Court, Sher Shah Suri Marg, New Delhi,

Sub: Information under Right to Information Act, 2005.

Dear Mr. Dayal

This has reference to CERC letter No. 1/27(2)/2014 dated 28th November 2014 (received on 2nd December 2014) forwarding your request dated 27th October, 2014 for providing information sought at para C and E, under RTI Act, 2005.

Information available with Corporate Centre, POWERGRID is as below:

Point E: An amount of Rs 63.60 Crore (subject to reconciliation) inclusive of rebate given to customers, was paid to ENICL for Purnia-Biharsheriff line till September 2014.

Regarging point C information sought is not available at Corporate Centre POWERGRID and is expected to be available at Eastern Region Load Dispatch Centre Kolkata. Accordingly the request is being transferred to CPIO ,ERLDC for proving information directly to you.

Details of Appellate Authority, as per the provisions of RTI Act, 2005 is as under:

Shri B. Mishra, Executive Director (CP & IT) & Appellate Authority Corporate Centre, Power Grid Corporation of India Limited, "Saudamini", Plot No. 2, Sector-29, Gurgaon - 122007, Harvana

Thanking you,

महाप्रबंधक(के.आ.)एवंके.लो.सू.अधिकारी

पजीकृत कार्यालय : वी-9, कृतव इंस्टीटसुशनल एरिया, कटवारिया सराय, नई दिल्ली-110016 दूरभाष : 011-26560121 फैक्स : 011-26560039 तार 'नेटग्रिख' Registered Office : B-9, Qutab Institutional Area, Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi-110016 Tel.: 011-26560121 Fax: 011-26560039 Gram: 'NATGRID'

Copy To:

- Sh.P.Ramamoorthy
 Assitant Secretary (P&A)
 CERC Ground Floor, Chanderlok Building,
 36, Janpath, New Delhi-110001
- Sh G Chakraborty
 CPIO ERLDC 14,
 Golf Club Road, Tollygunge,
 Kolkata-700033
- Copy of the CERC letter dated 28.11.14 attached to provide the information regarding point no. C to the requester as per the provisions of the RTI, Act, 2005 may be taken at your end, please.

CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION Ground Floor, Chanderlok Building, 36, Janpath, New Delhi-110 001

No. 1/27(2)2014-RTI/CERC

Dated, the 28th November, 2014

1. 5

 Shri A.K. Bandyopadhyaya, Central Public Information Officer, Eastern Regional Power, Committee, 14, Golf Club Road, Tollygunje,

Kolkota-700 033

The Central Public Information Officer,

Central Transmissions Utility,

Saudamini, Plot-2, Sector, 29, Near IFFCO Chowk,

Gurgaon(Haryana)-122 001

Sub: - Transfer of RTI application under Section 6(3) RTI, Act, 2005.

Sir,

Kindly refer to the two RTI applications dated 27th October, 2014 received from Shri Nitin Dayal, Advocate, 417, Chambers Block, High Court, Sher Shah Suri Marg, New Delhi-110 003

- 2. Since the matter in para C and E of the applications pertains to your office; the above RTI Application is being transferred under Section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005 to you. The requisite information may kindly be supplied to the applicant directly under intimation to the undersigned. The RTI applicant has deposited Rs.10/ each- as RTI application fee in CERC. Part reply pertaining to CERC is being forwarded to applicant.
- 3. The Joint Chief (RA), CERC is the Appellate Authority for the purpose of Appeal under Sub- Section (1) of Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

(P. Ramameorthy

Assistant Secretary (P&A)

Tel: 2373 3921

To,

Central Public Information Officer

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission

3rd & 4th Floor, Chanderlok Building, 36, Janpath,

New Delhi - 110001

Ph:-91-11-23753921

Date: October

27, 2014

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 6 OF THE RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT, 2005 Respected Sir,

Sub: Request for obtaining Information under section 6 of the RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT 2005, with respect to the implementation of 400 KV D/C Quad transmission lines along Bongaigaon-Siliguri (BS) and Purnia-Biharsharif (PB) sectors of Bihar & West Bengal, carried on by <u>East North Interconnection Co. Ltd. (ENICL)</u>, on BOOM basis under system strengthening scheme floated by Power Finance Corporation (PFC).

- 1. Particulars about the person requesting the information:
 - a. Whether the person to whom information is to be provided is a citizen of India? YES
 - b. Whether the person to whom information is to be provided sensorily disabled? NO
 - c. Whether the person who has requested for information falls under the category of below Poverty line as determined by appropriate govt.? NO
- 2. Particulars of the information sought:
 - a. Whether information sought for concerns the life or liberty of a person?
 NO
 - b. Whether information sought relates to a third party? YES. <u>East North Interconnection Co. Ltd. (ENICL)</u>, a wholly owned subsidiary of Sterlife Technologies Limited which operates from its Corporate office

Mez

-11/14

at Godrej Millenium 9, Koregaon Road, Pune 411 001, Maharashtra, INDIA.

Particulars of the Information required.

Kindly arrange to provide following information in respect of the captioned projects:

- a. What is the Commercial Operational Date (COD) of the Purnia-Biharsharif line?
- b. What was the target average availability of Purnia-Biharsharif line, as contracted with ENICL?
- c. What is the actual average availability of Purnia-Biharsharif line maintained by ENICL till September 2014?
- d. What is the monthly fixed tariff (on annuity basis), being paid to ENICL, against operations of Purnia-Biharsharif line?
- e. What was the total tariff pald to ENICL for Purnia-Biharsharif line from COD till September 2014?
- f. Whether any recoveries or penalties were ever levied on ENICL, in connection to the Purnia-Biharsharif line? If yes, please provide the details of the amount recovered/yet to be recovered from ENICL and the reasons thereof.
- g. Whether ENICL or its parent companies have made any application(s) to CERC, for increase in the levelized tariff?
- h. Whether any increase in the tariff has been granted by CERC, to ENICL, till date? If yes, kindly provide the details of the increased tariff amount and reasons thereof and also the effective date since when the increased tariff is applicable?
- i. Besides above, is there any pending appeal(s) for tariff increase, by ENICL? If yes, kindly provide the details of the increased tariff as requested by ENICL or its parent companies and reasons for such request(s), as given by ENICL.

4.	Details of the fee deposited with	application	
	Details of the fee deposited with P.O./ DD No. 11-F 20 2c52	Date S ////4 Time	2: (5 Pm
		7//	

Name & Branch of Bank,	

The fee deposited consist of Application Fee of Rs.10/- .

Mode in which information is sought?
 Post or Courier with acknowledgement.

Thanking You

Yours faithfully

Signature of applicant

Name : Nitin Dayal, Advocate

Address:417, Lawyers Chambers Block, High Court, Sher Shah Suri Marg, New

Delhi 110003

Mobile No.: +91-9818853806

E-mail:nitindayal.advocate@gmail.com